
Overview

Key Drivers in 2026

Emerging Markets (EM) delivered strong performance in 2025, 
and we expect supportive conditions to persist into 2026. Key 
drivers include a softer US dollar, sustained AI-related invest-
ment, and improving earnings momentum across the EM tech-
nology sector. Valuations remain attractive relative to devel-
oped markets. We continue to favour exposure to AI hardware 
(South Korea, Taiwan), supply-chain realignment beneficiaries 
(Mexico, Vietnam), and energy-transition plays (Chile), while 
maintaining selective exposure to China A-shares. This quar-
ter, we upgraded the UAE to a small overweight.

2025 marked a strong year for Emerging Market (EM) equities, 
gaining 34% and outperforming the All Country World Index 
(ACWI) by 11 percentage points. Several macro drivers aligned 
well for EM equities – including USD weakness, Artificial Intelli-
gence (AI) growth, and improving China sentiment – allowing 
most major markets to produce positive returns. However, chart 
1 highlights key divergences within the EM benchmark. South Ko-
rea was the strongest market, supported by robust demand for 
memory chips. Taiwan also outperformed due to its semiconduc-
tor exposure. China marginally underperformed the benchmark, 
while India was a laggard.

Our main views are unchanged for 2026. AI remains a core theme. 
The debate surrounding the sustainability of US hyperscaler capex 
may persist, but we expect spending to continue rising over the 
coming quarters. The MSCI EM Index’s large technology exposure 
is a tailwind, supporting the HATTS** (see chart 2) and the broader 
manufacturing supply chain. Our highest-conviction overweight 
remains South Korea. Demand for high-bandwidth memory 
(HBM) and legacy memory is likely to continue outpacing supply 
in 2026, and Korean memory exporter contract pricing is expected 
to continue rising (see chart 3).

The US dollar index (BBDXY Index) depreciated 8% in 2025 but 
traded flat in the second half of the year (see chart 4). If the Fed 
maintains a dovish stance, we expect rate differentials to drive fur-
ther USD weakness in 2026. This is one factor underpinning our 
positive EM equity view and helps guide country allocation. Chart 
5 shows that Gulf Cooperation Council (GCC) countries tend to 
underperform during USD bear markets. By contrast, South Korea 
should see some easing in local currency outflows, while China 
should be able to pursue easier monetary conditions as RMB pres-
sures ease. 

Stability in China remains an important factor for EM outperfor-
mance in 2026. The MSCI China Index slightly underperformed 
the MSCI EM Index in 2025 as US–China relations stabilised and 
Chinese earnings delivered modest single-digit growth. This 
backdrop allowed EM headline earnings growth to outpace DM, 
led by higher-growth markets such as South Korea and Taiwan. 
We expect these trends to persist, although China may surprise 
markets, as seen in September 2024 and January 2025. China’s 
tech giants could have another “DeepSeek moment” in the AI 
race, further supporting the domestic AI ecosystem. In addition, 
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large household savings could shift back into domestic equi-
ties if policymakers successfully lift domestic confidence (see 
chart 6). We continue to favour exposure to China A-shares.   

What Might Change in 2026?
The US midterms are an important event for policy. The slim Re-
publican majority in Congress may limit scope for a new fiscal 
package. However, the Trump administration already appears to 
be attempting to influence both the energy market and the Fed. 
US tariff rates could also fall to help stimulate growth and reduce 
inflation – both important factors for the upcoming election. Our 
preferred friend-shoring allocations remain Mexico and Vietnam.

Crude prices trended lower in 2025, driven by a net oil supply sur-
plus (see chart 7). The US EIA projects another surplus in 2026. 
The recent US intervention in Venezuela is unlikely to material-
ly affect oil supply in the short term – Venezuela currently only 
accounts for around 1% of global production – but longer-term 
implications may be more significant. Venezuela holds the world’s 
largest proven oil reserves, and US firms could regain access to in-
crease production. This represents an upside risk to future supply 
and potentially adds downward pressure to global oil prices.

EM Country Allocation

 Chg -2 -1 0 +1 +2

Asia

  China† -
  South Korea -
  Taiwan -
  Malaysia -
  Indonesia -
  Philippines -
  Thailand -
  Vietnam -
  India -
Latin America

  Brazil -
  Mexico -
Europe, Middle East and Africa

  Turkey -
  Saudi Arabia -
  South Africa -
  UAE ↑

Note: Up/down arrows indicate a positive/negative change in our asset allocation compared 
to the previous quarterly outlook. A dash indicates no change. The table shows the major 
Emerging Markets. 
†Allocation is overweight China (via OW A-shares and N offshore stocks).

Source: CLIM

Emerging Markets Quarterly Outlook
January 2026*

*The publication reflects asset performance up to 31 December 2025 and macro events and data releases up to 8th January 2026 unless indicated otherwise. 
** Hynix, Alibaba, Tencent, TSMC, and Samsung
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Market Strategy: 
We expect 2025 themes to persist in 2026. We maintain exposure 
to AI hardware (via Taiwan and South Korea), supply-chain realign-
ment beneficiaries (e.g. Mexico and Vietnam), and countries lev-
eraged to the global energy transition (e.g. Chile). We also retain 
a preference for China A-shares as sentiment improves and policy 
remains supportive. This quarter, we made some adjustments.

We upgraded the UAE to a small overweight. We view the market 
as a compelling relative value opportunity versus other GCC mar-
kets that have a higher oil beta. The UAE is less vulnerable to oil 
downside and tends to be more pro-cyclical due to its openness 
to foreign capital. Strong property demand has supported the 
market, and we expect the UAE to outperform its GCC peers (see 
chart 8). We funded this shift through a reduction in Saudi Arabia.

Justin Kariya** 
January 8th, 2026
**The document includes contributions from Yasemin Engin and Tom Traill. 

Chart 1: MSCI EM  2025 Performance (USD Total Return)

Chart 2: HATTS* and Mag 7 performance (100 = Dec 2024) 

HATTS: Hynix, Alibaba, Tencent, TSMC, and Samsung—equally-weighted  
Mag-7: Amazon, Alphabet, Microsoft, Meta, Tesla, Apple, and Nvidia
Source: Bloomberg, CLIM

Chart 3: Korean Memory Exporter Contract Prices

Source: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg
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Chart 4: Bloomberg DXY Dollar Index (BBDXY)

Source: Bloomberg 

Chart 5: EM Asia versus GCC and USD (USD Total Return)

Source: Bloomberg 
 

Chart 6: China Household Savings (tr, RMB)

Source: Bloomberg

Source: Bloomberg

Source: Bloomberg

Chart 8: MSCI UAE relative to Saudi Arabia (USD, Total Return)

Chart 7: Brent Crude Prices (US$/bbl)
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China
OW (OW A-shares and N offshore stocks)

*Required Deposit Reserve Ratio for Major Banks. 
**US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

South Korea
OW 

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

Taiwan
OW

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

•	 Chinese equities slightly underperformed the EM benchmark in 
2025. The 12-month forward P/E is trading broadly in line with 
its five-year average relative to the MSCI EM Index. Earnings 
growth is expected to recover in 2026, but to continue to lag the 
EM aggregate.

•	 China and the US appear to have reached a truce over trade, al-
though tensions remain. The government’s involution policies 
continue, and the economy is showing signs of weakness in 
some areas, though the composite PMI remains above 50. Poli-
cymakers are aiming to boost domestic consumption and stabi-
lise the housing market.

•	 We remain overweight China via an overweight position in 
A-shares and a neutral position in offshore share classes. 
A-shares are more domestically owned and therefore less vul-
nerable to foreign outflows, and potentially more receptive to 
policy support.

•	 South Korea significantly outperformed, driven by robust de-
mand in the memory space and ongoing progress from corpo-
rate Value-Up initiatives. It is a major manufacturer of advanced 
tech components, such as HBM, and is expected to remain a 
beneficiary of ongoing demand. The global supply shortage of 
DRAM and associated price rises are expected to remain a signif-
icant tailwind this year.

•	 Despite the recent strong performance, the market remains at-
tractively valued and is trading at a P/E ratio below its five-year 
average relative to the EM aggregate. 2026 EPS growth is pro-
jected to exceed 40%. Won weakness has been a headwind, but 
policymakers are taking steps to manage capital outflows. 

•	 We remain overweight South Korea. We believe that HBM de-
mand remains in a structural growth trend, while Korean equi-
ties should also benefit from ongoing corporate governance re-
form. Korea may also be a prime beneficiary if advanced robotic 
developments accelerate later this year.

•	 Taiwan’s equity market remains in a structural uptrend as it ben-
efits from AI-led demand and related capex. The MSCI Taiwan 
Index’s valuations have risen relative to the EM aggregate over 
recent months, and the P/E ratio is now above its five-year aver-
age. However, its valuation is consistent with a higher earnings 
growth market.

•	 Taiwan remains a focal point of geopolitics, particularly as China 
continues ‘grey-zone’ tactics around the island. This backdrop 
limits multiple expansion to levels more comparable to US tech, 
despite robust earnings growth.

•	 We remain overweight Taiwan due to ongoing demand for ad-
vanced semiconductors. While the prospect of Sino-Taiwanese 
conflict is likely to remain topical over the foreseeable future, we 
assess the risk as low this year.

Asia

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 4.8 Q3

PMI, index 50.1 Dec

CPI, % yoy 0.7 Nov

Policy rate, %* 9.00 Dec

BIS NEER, index 106.58 Nov

MSCI China** -12.1% Q4

EPS, % yoy 3.4 Dec

12M Forward P/E 12.1 Dec

Latest

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 1.8 Q3

PMI, index 50.1 Dec

CPI, % yoy 2.3 Dec

Policy rate, % 2.50 Dec

BIS NEER, index 86.76 Nov

MSCI South 
Korea* 22.6% Q4

EPS, % yoy 30.7 Dec

12M Forward P/E 9.5 Dec

Latest

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 8.2 Q3

PMI, index 50.9 Dec

CPI, % yoy 1.3 Dec

Policy rate, % 2.00 Dec

BIS NEER, index 102.78 Nov

MSCI Taiwan* 5.7% Q4

EPS, % yoy 33.7 Dec

12M Forward P/E 18.4 Dec

Latest
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India
N

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM
Source: Bloomberg

Malaysia
N 

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

Indonesia
UW

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

•	 India was one of the weakest markets in EM in 2025. We attribute 
this softness to a combination of factors including headwinds 
from previous policy tightening, elevated valuations, and better 
AI-related prospects in other EM markets such as South Korea, 
Taiwan, and China. The latter factor will likely remain important 
for India’s relative performance this year.

•	 While the MSCI India Index may continue to lag its tech peers 
near-term, India’s long-term prospects remain bright. Earnings 
are expected to improve in 2026 and valuations relative to the 
EM index are now below their five-year average. In addition, the 
policy backdrop is becoming more supportive as inflation has 
eased.

•	 While a potential positive catalyst may emerge later in the year, 
current trends are likely to persist over the coming months.  We 
maintain our neutral position.

•	 Malaysia’s domestic economy is projected to grow at a steady 
pace, benefiting from stable politics and supportive government 
policies for the semiconductor sector and data centres. Malay-
sia has the largest data centre pipeline among ASEAN countries. 
Malaysia’s growing semiconductor sector leaves it vulnerable to 
US tariffs. Almost half of Malaysia’s total global exports are elec-
trical and electronic products. 

•	 Inflation is expected to stay below 2%, allowing Bank Negara 
Malaysia to keep rates on hold amid stable growth. Budget 2026 
aims to continue narrowing the fiscal deficit via subsidy ratio-
nalisation. 

•	 Malaysia outperformed EM in Q4, widening its 12-month for-
ward P/E premium to EM closer to its five-year average. Earnings 
growth projections are muted, and the introduction of tighter 
US controls on semiconductor exports remains a risk. As such, 
we maintain our neutral position.

•	 Indonesia’s worsening fiscal picture is the biggest risk to equities, 
as President Prabowo’s ambitious social programs could push the 
deficit closer to the 3% cap. Sluggish growth and public discon-
tent suggest that the fiscal stance will likely remain loose. Reflect-
ing weaker sentiment, FDI in 2025 was soft.   

•	 Inflation could come close to the Bank Indonesia’s (BI) target; 
however, better-anchored core inflation should allow BI to contin-
ue cutting rates. The rupiah, which has been steadily depreciating, 
is at further risk if the current account deficit widens as projected. 

•	 Indonesia’s earnings growth projections are positive but are be-
low the EM aggregate, while valuations continue to screen cheap. 
However, growing fiscal risks and lower rates implying weaker 
banks’ earnings. Financials account for nearly half of the MSCI 
Indonesia Index. Therefore, we keep our underweight.

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 8.2 Q3

PMI, index 55.0 Dec

CPI, % yoy 0.7 Nov

Policy rate, % 5.25 Dec

BIS NEER, index 88.21 Nov

MSCI India* 0.1% Q4

EPS, % yoy 12.4 Dec

12M Forward P/E 21.9 Dec

Latest

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 5.2 Q3

PMI, index 50.1 Dec

CPI, % yoy 1.4 Nov

Policy rate, % 2.75 Dec

BIS NEER, index 108.17 Nov

MSCI Malaysia* 3.5% Q4

EPS, % yoy 0.4 Dec

12M Forward P/E 14.4 Dec

Latest

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 5.0 Q3

PMI, index 51.2 Dec

CPI, % yoy 2.9 Dec

Policy rate, % 4.75 Dec

BIS NEER, index 94.62 Nov

MSCI Indonesia* -0.1% Q4

EPS, % yoy -23.7 Dec

12M Forward P/E 13.2 Dec

Latest
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Philippines
N

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

Thailand
UW 

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

Vietnam
OW

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

•	 The growth outlook is tempered by weak public investment in 
light of the investigation into flood-control corruption. Falling 
government spending has dragged on business confidence. On 
a positive note, fewer infrastructure projects suggest a narrow-
ing in the Philippines’ twin deficit.  

•	 Contained inflationary pressures should allow for the contin-
uation of accommodative monetary policy, providing a partial 
offset to weaker investment. A narrowing policy rate differential 
with the US suggests a weaker peso, which could help the Busi-
ness Process Outsourcing industry, which is at risk from AI. 

•	 Valuations screen as cheap with the 12-month forward P/E for 
the MSCI Philippines Index trading at a discount to EM that is 
wider than its five-year average. Projected earnings growth lies 
in the middle of ASEAN. We stay neutral given the absence of a 
strong structural driver.

•	 Domestic politics are set to be a key headwind to both senti-
ment and the stock market. Equities bounced back in Septem-
ber following the appointment of a new prime minister but have 
since stagnated after elections were called for February. The ex-
tended process of forming a new government suggests further 
policy paralysis. 

•	 The economic outlook is therefore soft, with GDP forecasts for 
Thailand materially weaker than its ASEAN peers. Tourist arrivals 
remain below pre-pandemic levels, while high household debt 
could limit the impact of any pre-election stimulus. The latter 
issue will constrain the Bank of Thailand’s space to cut rates de-
spite very low inflation.

•	 Valuations appear attractive. However, ongoing domestic po-
litical instability and a weak economy suggest muted earnings 
growth, with projections for 2026 below other ASEAN markets. 
We remain underweight.  

•	 Following a strong 2025 on the back of resilient exports, the gov-
ernment is targeting growth of “at least 10%” in 2026 amid con-
tinued structural reforms. The 14th National Congress in January 
will set out the economic agenda for the next five to ten years.   

•	 Domestic demand should be supported by infrastructure spend-
ing, tourism and FDI, offsetting the expected payback from pre-
vious export frontloading. Another risk facing the economy is el-
evated credit growth, which prompted the State Bank of Vietnam 
to tighten liquidity conditions in December. 

•	 The post-Liberation Day equity rally has led to a re-rating in val-
uations. However, earnings projections are robust, and Vietnam 
is well positioned to benefit from friend-shoring. Accordingly, we 
stay overweight. 

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 4.0 Q3

PMI, index 50.2 Dec

CPI, % yoy 1.8 Dec

Policy rate, % 4.50 Dec

BIS NEER, index 91.80 Nov

MSCI Philippines* -1.4% Q4

EPS, % yoy 11.7 Dec

12M Forward P/E 9.9 Dec

Latest

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 1.2 Q3

PMI, index 57.4 Dec

CPI, % yoy -0.3 Dec

Policy rate, % 1.25 Dec

BIS NEER, index 106.88 Nov

MSCI Thailand* 0.2% Q4

EPS, % yoy 23.8 Dec

12M Forward P/E 15.3 Dec

Latest

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 8.5 Q4

PMI, index 53.0 Dec

CPI, % yoy 3.5 Dec

Policy rate, % 4.50 Dec

Bbg NEER, index 93.81 Dec

MSCI Vietnam* 7.0% Q4

EPS, % yoy 6.3 Dec

12M Forward P/E 16.5 Dec

Latest
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Brazil
UW 

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

Mexico
OW 

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

Turkey
UW

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

•	 The MSCI Brazil Index outperformed the EM aggregate in 2025. 
However, its performance masked some ongoing issues, and 
Brazil underperformed the LATAM aggregate over the past year. 
Domestic activity has been sluggish and high real rates remain 
a headwind. Rate cuts may eventually materialize, potentially 
boosting local equity returns, but the resulting currency weak-
ness is likely to hurt USD-based returns. 

•	 Earnings growth for 2026 is expected to be weak, and MSCI Bra-
zil is currently trading at valuations significantly above its five-
year average relative to the EM index. The country has a general 
election in October, which may shift the political landscape. For 
now, the incumbent Lula remains our baseline scenario.

•	 Government borrowing and high debt levels remain unresolved 
without meaningful structural reform. We continue to hold an 
underweight position.

•	 The trajectory of the July USMCA review will likely be the key 
driver of market sentiment this year. For its part, Mexico’s in-
troduction of tariffs on a handful of Asian countries, including 
China, can be viewed as an act of appeasement to the Trump ad-
ministration. Mexico, with its geographical proximity and close 
trade ties with the US, is likely to benefit from friend-shoring. 

•	 Economic activity is projected to hold up as US recession risks 
abate, while the narrowing budget deficit reduces fiscal risks. 
Sticky inflation will keep the Banxico on hold.  

•	 Mexico’s strong performance over 2025 has meant that the 
12-month forward P/E discount to EM has narrowed and is now in 
line with its five-year average. Earnings projections for 2026 are 
below other major EMs, but we view the benefits of friend-shor-
ing as a structural tailwind and therefore remain overweight.  

•	 Double-digit inflation is a headwind to Turkey’s outlook, with 
the pace of disinflation projected to slow as minimum wages are 
hiked and inflation expectations remain high. As such, the Central 
Bank of Turkey will likely temper its easing cycle, limiting its ability 
to support the economy. 

•	 The opposition party remains under legal pressure, and any po-
litical developments could cause a market sell-off similar to that 
seen in March 2025. Reflecting cautious sentiment, foreign own-
ership of stocks is low at c.25%.  

•	 The MSCI Turkey 12-month forward P/E is trading at a discount 
to EM that is close to its five-year average. Political noise and rate 
cuts amid high inflation suggest a weaker lira. We maintain our 
underweight allocation.

Europe, Middle East and Africa

Latin America

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 1.8 Q3

PMI, index 47.6 Dec

CPI, % yoy 4.5 Nov

Policy rate, % 15.00 Dec

BIS NEER, index 126.97 Nov

MSCI Brazil* 2.3% Q4

EPS, % yoy 1.2 Dec

12M Forward P/E 9.8 Dec

Latest

3Y history

GDP, % yoy -0.1 Q3

PMI, index 46.1 Dec

CPI, % yoy 3.8 Nov

Policy rate, % 7.00 Dec

BIS NEER, index 120.65 Nov

MSCI Mexico* 0.7% Q4

EPS, % yoy 29.2 Dec

12M Forward P/E 13.1 Dec

Latest

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 3.7 Q3

PMI, index 48.9 Dec

CPI, % yoy 30.9 Dec

Policy rate, % 38.00 Dec

BIS NEER, index 16.76 Nov

MSCI Turkey* -8.2% Q4

EPS, % yoy -48.3 Dec

12M Forward P/E 6.1 Dec

Latest
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Saudi Arabia
UW

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

South Africa 
UW 

*US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

United Arab Emirates
OW (↑)

* Annual series. 
**US$ total return relative to MSCI EM.
Source: Bloomberg

•	 Weaker oil prices due to ample supply will put pressure on Saudi 
Arabia’s wide twin deficits, with lower prices offsetting the im-
pact of higher crude output. Fiscal consolidation is therefore 
likely, perhaps via adjustments to “giga project” spending, which 
will weigh on the non-oil economy. Given the peg, a USD depre-
ciation will drag down the Saudi riyal. 

•	 The decision to lift restrictions on all foreign investors is a posi-
tive but is likely to have a limited effect. Further changes to for-
eign ownership limits are expected this year and could prove to 
be a tailwind, but the timing is unclear.    

•	 Saudi equity underperformance has meant that the stock mar-
ket screens cheap. However, with oil prices expected to stay soft 
this year and earnings projections trailing the EM aggregate, 
catalysts for a re-rating are limited. As such, we increase our un-
derweight position.

•	 There have been a few positive developments, from South Af-
rica’s removal from the FATF grey list to its improvement in the 
electricity and logistics sectors. The recent tick-up in business 
confidence could help boost ailing fixed investment. Fiscal con-
solidation is underway, but debt-to-GDP is expected to rise.

•	 Local elections later in the year pose a risk, as the GNU could 
be tested as parties compete for council control. Moreover, US-
South Africa relations remain tense. 

•	 South Africa’s rally has been driven by the Materials sector as 
precious metals prices have surged, leading to a multiple re-rat-
ing. Further strength in precious metal mining stocks represents 
an upside risk; however, we expect South Africa’s domestically 
oriented stocks to weigh on overall performance. We do not ex-
pect the current rally to broaden and remain underweight.

•	 The UAE’s economic outlook remains healthy. The oil economy 
is supported by higher crude output, while construction, tourism 
and financial services should support the non-oil economy. In the 
property market, the delivery of new supply could lead to a mod-
eration in price growth, albeit from an elevated pace. 

•	 External and fiscal breakeven prices being comfortably below the 
current price of Brent crude suggests that the UAE can withstand 
lower oil prices. As such, the UAE is projected to maintain a twin 
surplus this year. 

•	 Cheap valuations, stable earnings and a robust balance sheet indi-
cate that the UAE presents an attractive way of gaining exposure 
to GCC economic diversification. We therefore take a relative val-
ue position and upgrade the UAE to a small overweight, funded 
via an increase in our underweight position in Saudi Arabia.  

No responsibility can be accepted under any circumstances for errors of fact or omission. Any forward looking statements  
or forecasts are based on assumptions and actual results may vary from any such statements.

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 4.8 Q3

PMI, index 57.4 Dec

CPI, % yoy 1.9 Nov

Policy rate, % 4.25 Dec

BIS NEER, index 109.61 Nov

MSCI Saudi 
Arabia* -12.4% Q4

EPS, % yoy 9.3 Dec

12M Forward P/E 13.8 Dec

Latest

3Y history

GDP, % yoy 2.1 Q3

PMI, index 47.7 Dec

CPI, % yoy 3.5 Nov

Policy rate, % 6.75 Dec

BIS NEER, index 101.19 Nov

MSCI South 
Africa* 9.3% Q4

EPS, % yoy 32.9 Dec

12M Forward P/E 10.4 Dec

Latest

3Y history

GDP*, % yoy 4.8 2025

PMI, index 54.2 Dec

CPI, % yoy 0.7 Aug

Policy rate, % 3.65 Dec

BIS NEER, index 108.25 Nov

MSCI United Arab 
Emirates** -1.7% Q4

EPS, % yoy 4.0 Dec

12M Forward P/E 9.3 Dec

Latest
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Information/Queries
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17 East Market Street 
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United States
Phone:	 610 380 2110 
Fax:	 610 380 2116 
E-Mail:	 usclientservicing@citlon.com

London Office
77 Gracechurch Street
London EC3V 0AS 
United Kingdom
Phone:	 011 44 20 7711 0771 
Fax:	 011 44 20 7711 0774  
E-Mail:	 info@citlon.co.uk

City of London Investment 
Management (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 
Office
20 Collyer Quay 
10-04 
Singapore  049319
Phone:	 011 65 6236 9136 
Fax:	 011 65 6532 3997

Website

www.citlon.com

Important Notice

City of London Investment Management Company Limited 
(CLIM) is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct 
Authority (FCA) and registered as an Investment Advisor with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). CLIM (registered 
in England and Wales No. 2851236) is a wholly owned subsidiary 
of City of London Investment Group plc. (CLIG) (registered in 
England and Wales No. 2685257). Both CLIM and CLIG have 
their registered office at 77 Gracechurch Street, London, EC3V 
0AS, United Kingdom. City of London Investment Management 
(Singapore) Pte. Ltd. is a wholly owned subsidiary of CLIM.

The Bloomberg Terminal service and data products are owned and 
distributed by Bloomberg Finance L.P. (“BFLP”). BFLP believes the 
information herein came from reliable sources, but does not guar-
antee its accuracy. No information or opinions herein constitutes a 
solicitation of the purchase or sale of securities or commodities. 
Some of the information in this document may contain projections 
or other forward looking statements regarding future events or 
future financial performance of countries, markets or companies. 
These statements are only predictions as of the date of this 
document which could change without notice and actual events 
or results may differ.

This document does not constitute an offer to sell or the solic-
itation of an offer to buy any securities. Nothing herein should 
be construed as investment advice to buy or sell any securities. 
Past performance is not a guide to future results. The value of an 
investment and any income from it can go down as well as up and 
investors may not get back the original amount invested. 
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